

No. 22-10297

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

MOMS FOR LIBERTY – BREVARD COUNTY, FL, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

BREVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

---

Appeal from an order of the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, The Hon. Roy B. Dalton, Jr.  
(Dist. Ct. No. 6:21-cv-01849-RBD-GJK)

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

David Osborne  
GOLDSTEIN LAW PARTNERS, LLC  
4651 Salisbury Rd., Suite 400  
Jacksonville, FL 32256  
610-949-0444  
dosborne@goldsteinlp.com

Alan Gura  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
202.301.3300  
agura@ifs.org

June 6, 2022

*Counsel for Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... C-1 of 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. DEFENDANTS’ PROHIBITIONS OF “ABUSIVE,” “PERSONALLY DIRECTED,” AND “OBSCENE” SPEECH ARE NOT REASONABLE TIME, PLACE, OR MANNER RESTRICTIONS ..... 4

II. DEFENDANTS’ CLAIMED ANTI-DISRUPTION AND CHILD PROTECTION INTERESTS DO NOT ALLOW THEM TO CENSOR PROTECTED SPEECH .... 10

A. The First Amendment forbids censoring otherwise protected speech on grounds that it may elicit negative reaction..... 11

B. Speech cannot be forbidden because it may be inappropriate for children..... 13

III. DEFENDANTS’ CENSORSHIP POLICY LACKS VALID PRECEDENTIAL SUPPORT..... 16

IV. THERE IS NOTHING VIEWPOINT-NEUTRAL OR REASONABLE ABOUT DEFENDANTS’ APPLICATION OF THEIR POLICIES ..... 21

V. *TAM* AND *BRUNETTI* ARE NOT OPTIONAL. THE FIRST AMENDMENT FORBIDS THE SUPPRESSION OF “ABUSIVE” SPEECH ..... 23

VI. DEFENDANTS CONFIRM THAT THEIR POLICY IS VAGUE AND OVERBROAD..... 29

VII. THE DISTRICT COURT PLAINLY ERRED IN ADOPTING DEFENDANTS’  
NARRATIVE REGARDING THE PREFERRED ACCESS CLAIM WITHOUT A  
HEARING ..... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Ballard v. Patrick,*

163 F. App’x 584 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 21

*Bell v. City of Winter Park,*

745 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 6

*Bloedorn v. Grube,*

631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 5

*Bolger v. Youngs Drugs Prods. Corp.,*

463 U.S. 60 (1983) ..... 14

*Butler v. Michigan,*

352 U.S. 380 (1957) ..... 13

*Cantwell v. Connecticut,*

310 U.S. 296 (1940) ..... 25, 26, 27

*Charnley v. Town of S. Palm Beach,*

No. 13-81203-Civ-Rosenberg/Hopkins, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188326,  
2015 WL 12999749 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2015)..... 20, 21

*Charnley v. Town of S. Palm Beach, Fla.,*

649 F. App’x 874 (11th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)..... 20

*City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin, LLC*,  
212 L. Ed. 2d 418 (2022) ..... 5, 6

*Cohen v. California*,  
403 U.S. 15 (1971). ..... 15

*Davison v. Rose*,  
19 F.4th 626 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 18, 19

*Draego v. City of Charlottesville*,  
No. 3:16-CV-00057, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159910 (W.D. Va. Nov. 18,  
2016) ..... 17

*Dyer v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.*,  
852 F. App’x 397 (11th 2021) (per curiam) ..... 17, 21, 24

*Elonis v. United States*,  
575 U.S. 723 (2015) ..... 26

*Fairchild v. Liberty Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
597 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 21

*Forsyth County. v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992) ..... 12

*Fort Lauderdale Food not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale*,  
11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 12



*Harbourside Place, LLC v. Town of Jupiter,*

958 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 5, 6, 7

*Henderson v. McMurray,*

987 F.3d 997 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 5, 7

*Iancu v. Brunetti,*

139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) ..... 3, 23, 24, 25

*Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,*

3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 16, 28

*Jones v. Heyman,*

888 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1989) (per curiam) ..... 16

*Marshall v. Amuso,*

No. 21-4336, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222210, 2021 WL 5359020 (E.D.

Pa. Nov. 17, 2021)..... passim

*Matal v. Tam,*

137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) ..... passim

*Milestone v. City of Monroe,*

665 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 19

*Norse v. City of Santa Cruz,*

629 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) ..... 9, 31

*Otto v. City of Boca Raton*,

981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 2, 11

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,

576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 2

*Rowe v. City of Cocoa Beach*,

358 F.3d 800 (11th Cir. 2004) (per curiam) ..... 10, 16, 17

*Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright*,

32 F.4th 1110, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 11864 (11th Cir. 2022).. 1, 23, 24

*Steinburg v. Chesterfield Cty. Planning Comm’n*,

527 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 17, 18

*Texas v. Johnson*,

491 U.S. 397 (1989) ..... 12

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,

491 U.S. 781 (1989) ..... 5, 7

*Watts v. United States*,

394 U.S. 705 (1969) ..... 26, 30

*White v. Norwalk*,

900 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bailey Gallion, *Sheriff Ivey to Belford: Deputies won't enforce Brevard School Board speaking policies*, Florida Today (May 28, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3mjhc4c> ..... 28

Exhibit A to Plaintiffs' Preliminary Injunction Motion, *Marshall v. Amuso*, E.D. Pa. No. 2:21-cv-04336-GEKP, ECF Dkt. 4-7 ..... 30
